

STATE OF WASHINGTON

kitsap COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

	STATE OF WASHINGTON,

                                          Plaintiff,

     v. 

GREAT ESTATES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company; CORNUCOPIA AILISIA, a Washington sole proprietorship; and ALICE SIMPSON.

                                          Defendants.


	NO.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF UNDER THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT



COMES NOW, plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert M. McKenna, Attorney General; and Paula Selis, Senior Counsel, and brings this action against defendants named herein.  The State alleges the following on information and belief:

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1.1 This Complaint is filed and these proceedings are instituted under the provisions

of the Unfair Business Practices – Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.

1.2
The violations alleged in this Complaint have been committed, in whole or in part in Kitsap County, in the state of Washington, by defendants named herein.

1.3
Authority of the Attorney General to commence this action is conferred by RCW 19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.140.

II. DEFENDANTS

2.1 Defendant Great Estates, LLC is a Washington liability company with its principal place of business located at 1341 Bay Street, Suite C, Port Orchard, Washington 98366.  
2.2 Defendant Cornucopia Ailisia is a Washington sole proprietorship with its principal place of business located at 1341 Bay Street, Suite C, Port Orchard, Washington 98366.  
2.3 Defendant Alice Simpson is the sole member of Great Estates, LLC and the sole proprietor of Cornucopia Ailisia, and as such, is responsible for their activities and practices as alleged in the Complaint herein.  She resides at 14029 Bandix Road, Olalla, Washington 98359. 

III. NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE


3.1 
Defendants are engaged in the sale of estate property and other consigned goods, including but not limited to jewelry, furniture, artwork, collectibles, china and glassware.  In a typical transaction, defendants are approached by consumers who seek their help with an estate sale or moving sale of personal property.  Initially, defendants consult with the consumers and provide an estimate of the value of their personal property, agree on the items to be sold, and in some instances ascribe minimum values at which the property will be sold. They then enter into “consignment contracts” with the consumers which delineate defendants’ fees and responsibilities, as well as other material terms, including the date and location of the sale.


3.2 
Defendants manage every aspect of the sale itself.  They arrange the items for sale, place price tags on them, and advertise the sale in newspapers and on road signs.  Defendant Simpson is physically present at the sale itself, and takes money in the form of cash and checks from buyers of the property.  Defendants do not use a cash register or other storage device at the sale premises, but rather defendant Simpson places the funds received in her pocket.  Defendants do not perform a written on-site accounting of items sold or the prices at which they were sold.


3.3
At the conclusion of the sale, if there are unsold items left over, in some instances defendants will take the items to sell later.  The items are stored at their brick-and-mortar principle place of business but are offered for sale through a variety of means.  Defendants advertise and sell the items over the Internet through the Great Estates website, greatestatesllc.com; an eBay “store” (a personalized page on the eBay website that permits individual sellers to group items for auction or sale purposes); through a variety of other websites including Craig’s List, Amazon.com, Yahoo! Groups and overstock.com; and through direct sales from their brick-and-mortar location.  Prior to 2005, they also listed some of the items on their website associated with Cornucopia Ailisia.


3.4 
Defendants’ contract with consumers provides that they will take a commission on the sales made both at the estate or moving sale, and on the sales of items that are sold later through online or other sales.  The commission is generally 35% of the sale price of the items sold at the sale itself, with a minimum fee of $500.  For items sold after the on-site sale, defendants take a 40% commission.  According to their contract with consumers, defendants are obligated to provide an incremental accounting and payment to consumers every 30 days from the start of the consignment, and are further obligated to make a final full payment and accounting to consumers within 90 days of the start of the consignment.  At the end of the consignment period, defendants are also obligated to present to consumers a “spreadsheet of the end price, commission amount(s) and if applicable internet selling fee(s); and (sic) with the amount due at the time of payment to the Consignor” (the consumer).  Defendants’ Consignment Contract, October 22, 2006.


3.5
In addition to making consignment sales through estate and moving sales, defendants also accept items for consignment directly from consumers at their brick-and-mortar principle place of business.  In such instances, defendants take a commission of 40%, with a minimum fee of $35.00.

3.6
Defendants are in competition with others engaged in the sale and consignment of personal property in the State of Washington.

IV. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION – REPEATED BREACH OF CONTRACT

4.1 Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 3.6 and incorporates them herein as if set forth in full.

4.2 Defendants’ contract provides that they will make an accounting to consumers of the prices at which items were sold and the commissions that were taken from the sales.  The contract provides that they will make incremental accountings and payments to the consumer every 30 days from the date of consignment, with the final payment due to the consumer no later than 90 days from the initial date of consignment. 

4.3 In many instances, defendants fail to provide either an accounting or payment within the time specified by the contract.  In some instances, defendants fail to provide any accounting or payment to the consumer at all.  Accordingly, defendants repeatedly breach their contracts with consumers.
4.4 
The conduct described above constituted unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

V. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION – FAILURE TO RETURN CONSIGNED ITEMS


5.1
Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 4.4 and incorporates them herein as if set forth in full.

5.2
In the context of providing consignment services, defendants obtain personal property items from consumers for purposes of sale.  In some instances, despite the fact that defendants are unsuccessful in selling the items, they fail to return them to the consumers upon request.


5.3
The conduct described above constituted unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VI. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION – FAILURE TO COMPENSATE FOR FULL VALUE


6.1
Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 5.3 and incorporates them herein as if set forth in full.


6.2
In the context of providing consignment services to consumers, defendants contract to provide payment based on a formula that subtracts defendants’ commission from the sale price of an item, and leaves the remainder to the consumer.  In some instances, defendants fail to pay the consumer the full amount that they are owed, and take more than the contracted-for commission to which they are entitled


6.3
The conduct described above constituted unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF


WHEREFORE, plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relief as follows:

7.1
That the Court adjudge and decree that defendants have engaged in the conduct complained of herein.

7.2
That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of herein constitutes unfair or deceptive acts and practices and unfair methods of competition in violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.


7.3
That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining defendants, and their representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants, employees, and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in active concert or participation with defendants, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct complained of herein.

7.4
That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against defendants for each and every violation of RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.

7.5
That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from defendants the costs of this action, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

7.6
That the Court order such other relief as it may deem just and proper to fully and effectively dissipate the effects of the conduct complained of herein, or which may otherwise seem proper to the Court. 


DATED this _____ day of _____________, 2007.
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Attorney General
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Senior Counsel
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